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1 DECLARATION OF OPENING 

On establishing there is a quorum, the Chair will declare the meeting open. 

2 WELCOME AND OPENING 

3 RECORD OF ATTENDANCE AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE   

4 RECEIPT AND CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  

5 MAYORAL MINUTE  

6 INFORMING OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

6.1 PRESCRIBED CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

Pursuant to section 150EL of the Local Government Act 2009 (the Act), a Councillor 

who has a prescribed conflict of interest in an issue to be considered at a meeting of 

the local government must – 

(a) immediately inform the meeting of the prescribed conflict of interest including 

the particulars stated in section 150EL(4) of the Act and 

(b) pursuant to section 150EM(2) of the Act must leave the place at which the 

meeting is being held, including any area set aside for the public, and stay 

away from the place while the matter is being discussed and voted on. 

6.2 DECLARABLE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

Pursuant to section 150EQ of the Local Government Act 2009, a Councillor who has a 

declarable conflict of interest in a matter to be considered at a meeting of the local 

government, must stop participating in the meeting and immediately inform the 

meeting of the declarable conflict of interest including the particulars stated in 

section 150EQ(4) of the Act. 

If the Councillor with a declarable conflict of interest does not voluntarily decide not 

to participate in the decision, pursuant to section 150ES(3)(a) of the Act the eligible 

Councillors must, by resolution, decide  

(a) whether the Councillor may participate in the decision despite the Councillors 

conflict of interest or  

(b) that the Councillor must not participate in the decision and must leave the 

place at which the meeting is being held, including any area set aside for the 

public and stay away while the eligible Councillors discuss and vote on the 

matter. 

The Councillor with the declarable conflict of interest must comply with any 

conditions the eligible Councillors impose per section 150ES(4) and (5) of the Act. 

7 PRESENTATIONS / COUNCILLOR REPORTS  
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8 REPORTS DIRECT TO COUNCIL 

8.1 COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP FUNDING PROGRAM RECOMMENDATIONS 

2025 

File No: Council Meetings 

Author:  Community Connections & Partnerships Lead 

Community Strengthening   

Appendices: App A - Community Partnership Funding Program 

Recommendations 2025........................................................... 19 ⇩  

Attachments: Att 1 - Community Partnership Funding Program 

Recommendations 2025 Supporting documentation - 

Confidential 

 

PURPOSE 

This report seeks Council consideration and endorsement of the funding recommendations 

for the Community Partnership Funding Program 2025 (Appendix A). 

In preparing this report, the Chief Executive Officer recommends that Attachment 1 be 

considered confidential in accordance with Section 254J (3) (f) of the Local Government 

Regulation 2012 as it contains information relating to matters that may directly affect the 

health and safety of an individual or a group of individuals. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The inaugural Community Partnership Funding Program (the Program) was endorsed by 

Council at its Ordinary Meeting of 10 December 2009 and launched early in 2010.  

The Program is open to established not-for-profit community organisations that provide 

facilities or services which support the delivery of Council’s priorities and demonstrate broad 

community benefit. It provides up to three years of funding as a contribution towards 

operational expenses for successful applicants. 

The Program offers partnerships under the following five categories: 

• Community Development  

• Community Facilities 

• Community Safety 

• Cultural Heritage 

• Economic Development.  

One Community Partnership Funding Program round is offered per financial year.  

In 2024, a new multi-year (3 year) Community Partnership Funding Program commenced 

following a thorough review of the program during 2023-24. 

OM_18092025_AGN_1697_AT_files/OM_18092025_AGN_1697_AT_Attachment_13111_1.PDF
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The program builds the capacity of the region’s community organisations to deliver a broad 

range of services and facilities that contribute significantly to the Sunshine Coast’s goal of a 

strong community.  

There are existing commitments for 2025-26 totalling $1,178,563 (includes 2% CPI) for 141 

community organisations that were awarded multiple years of funding in the 2024 round. 

It is recommended that a maximum of two years of funding be allocated in this round to 

bring new allocations into line with existing Community Partnership Funding Program 

agreements which end 30 June 2027. 

The 2025 round included an Expression of Interest (EOI) period from 19 June to 14 July 2025 

to identify potential partners and invite eligible organisations to submit a full application. 

Applications closed on 18 July 2025. Throughout the Expression of Interest and application 

period, grants officers and category partners provided advice and assistance to community 

organisations seeking funding. 

At the close of the application period, Council had received nine (9) applications requesting 

$92,500 in funding. 

Funding for all nine (9) community organisations totalling $68,275 for 2025-26 is 

recommended for Council’s consideration and endorsement (Appendix A).  

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Community Partnership Funding Program 

Recommendations 2025” and 

(b) endorse the Community Partnership Funding Program Recommendations 2025 

(Appendix A). 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 

There is one Program round per financial year and funding is allocated (subject to annual 

budget considerations) for a one, two- or three-year period. As 2025-26 is the second year of 

the current three-year cycle, it is recommended that a maximum of two years of funding 

would be allocated in this round. 

The Program is supported by three budgets: The Arts and Heritage Levy, Heritage Program 

budget supports all the Program’s Cultural Heritage category partnerships; the Animal 

Management Restricted Cash budget provides a contribution towards partnership allocations 

toward animal rescue organisations within the Community Safety category; and the 

Community Grants and Partnerships budget provides the balance of funds required to 

support partnerships through this program.   

This report recommends a total of $68,275 in funding for 2025-26 to establish new two-year 

partnerships with eight (8) community organisations and one (1) one-year partnership. 

Details of funding recommendations are provided in Appendix A.  

The Program consists of three budgets: 

• Community Grants and Partnerships ($1,037,072) 
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• Arts and Heritage Levy Program ($121,091) 

• Animal Management Restricted Cash Budget ($20,400). 

The total budget for this program in 2025-26 is $1,178,563 and is sufficient to provide for the 

new partnerships recommended in this report.  

As this is a multi-year funding program, the recommendations in this report have 

implications for future budgets. Table 1 provides details.  

Table 1. Budget implications 

Community Partnership Funding Program Budget 2025-26 2026-27 

Recommendations 2025 round - new applications $68,275 $65,325 

Existing commitments 2024 round $1,178,563 $1,142,863 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $1,246,838 $1,208,188 

 

Corporate Plan 

Corporate Plan Goal: Strong community 

Strategic Pathway: 1.4 - Connected, resilient communities 

Operational Activity: 1.4.2 - Deliver the Community Grants Program to support 

community organisations deliver projects, events and operate 

facilities that meet community's need. 

CONSULTATION 

Councillor Consultation 

Strong Community Portfolio Councillors - Councillor D Law and Councillor T Bunnag 

Internal Consultation 

1. Strategic Panel Representation  

Assessment panel membership:  

• Community Connections & Partnerships Lead, Community Development (Chair) 

• Manager Community Development 

• Manager Sport & Community Venues 

• Manager Arts, Heritage & Libraries 

• Coordinator Disaster Management 

 

2. Category Panel Representation  

Assessment panel membership:  

• Community Connections & Partnerships Lead, Community Development (Chair) 

• Community Grants Development Officer x2 

• Community Development Officer 

• Sport Development Officer x 2 
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• Team Leader Sports Planning & Development 

• Coordinator Creative Arts and Events 

• Disaster Management Officer 

External Consultation 

Throughout the Expression of Interest and application period, grants officers and category 

partners provided advice and assistance to community groups interested in applying for 

funding through the 2025 Program. 

Community Engagement 

No external community engagement was undertaken in relation to this report. 

PROPOSAL 

The Community Partnership Funding Program (the Program) is designed to provide funding 

certainty to community groups by granting up to three years of funding for operational 

expenses, which is the most difficult funding type to secure externally. The program was 

endorsed by Council in 2009 and launched in early 2010.  

The Program is available to established not-for-profit community organisations that provide 

facilities or services which support the delivery of Council’s priorities and demonstrate broad 

community benefit. The program ensures that these organisations can continue to operate 

and invest their time in service delivery and building long-term, ongoing sustainability.   

The Program offers funding of operational costs which are ongoing and/or recurrent 

expenses.  Examples include insurances, communications, electricity, waste management, 

water, security, regular cleaning, rent and rates. By contributing to these costs, the program 

gives community groups some funding certainty and they can invest their time and energy 

into providing valuable services, activities and programs to their members and the broader 

community. 

The Program includes the following five categories: 

• Community Development 

• Community Facilities 

• Community Safety 

• Cultural Heritage 

• Economic Development. 

The framework and criteria for the program were developed to ensure an equitable, 

accountable and transparent process for the creation of funding partnerships between 

Council and community organisations. This enables distribution and acquittal of financial 

assistance to community groups, in accordance with government guidelines and standards. 

It is important to note that operational expenses of sporting organisations with primary 

responsibility for maintaining sports fields are supported separately through the Sports Field 

Maintenance Funding Program. Environmental groups performing on ground works are also 

funded separately though Council’s Environment Levy Partnership Program.  
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In assessing the applications and determining the level of funding recommended, the panels 

reference the Program Guidelines which include program specific and category specific 

criteria, and consider: 

• extent of reach into the community 

• alignment with Council’s adopted strategies, plans and policy positions 

• like services / facilities comparisons to ensure consistency 

• availability of other revenue sources, and 

• funding amount requested in relation to the overall operational costs. 

2025 Community Partnership Funding Program 

The 2025 Program round included an initial Expression of Interest (EOI) process to identify 

potential partners and invite eligible organisations to submit a full application. The Expression 

of Interest process was designed to save organisations with limited alignment to the Program 

priorities from the time-consuming process of completing a full application and was by 

invitation only. It also provides an opportunity for applicants to receive advice and support in 

the development of their partnership proposals.  

The 2025 Program was promoted through direct contact with organisations identified by 

category representatives as potential new partners. Grants officers and category 

representatives provided assistance with proposal development and the negotiation of 

deliverables and measures and sought to manage expectations regarding potential funding 

amounts available through the Program in line with the endorsed Program budget.  

The 2025 Program round included an Expression of Interest (EOI) period from 19 June to 14 

July 2025 to identify potential partners and invite eligible organisations to submit a full 

application. Applications closed on 18 July 2025. At the close of the application period, 

Council had received a total of nine (9) Program applications requesting $92,500 in funding. 

Assessment process 

Assessment of applications was based on general program and category specific assessment 

criteria and comprised of three stages: 

Stage 1:  Pre-assessment by Council grants officers to determine applicant and proposal 

eligibility 

Stage 2:  Proposal assessment by a panel made up of Council officer category experts 

and grants officers  

Stage 3:  Strategic assessment by the relevant Branch Managers. 

Guidance was given to panel members at the start of the assessment process to ensure 

sound governance. Panel members were also reminded to declare any actual or perceived 

conflicts of interest relating to applicants or applications. No conflicts of interest were 

declared in this round.  

Assessment outcome 

This report recommends that nine (9) applications received be funded to a total amount of 

$68,275 for the 2025-26 financial year with further funding allocated in the 2026-27 financial 

year.  
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Details of the recommended outcomes are included in Appendix A. The recommendations 

are summarised in Table 2. 

 

Table 2. Summary of Recommendations 

Category 
Applications 

received  

Funding 

requested 

Proposals 

recommended 

Funding 

recommended 

(GST exc.)  

Community 

Development  
2 $18,000 2 $18,000 

Community 

Facilities 
6 $24,500 6 $20,275 

Community 

Safety 
1 $50,000 1 $30,000 

Total 9 $92,500 9 $68,275 

 

No applications were received in the Cultural Heritage or Economic Development categories 

for 2025. Of the nine (9) organisations recommended for funding, one group received 

Program funding in 2024-25 while eight (8) groups are new to the Program or returning after 

a break of one or more years. 

Program outcomes  

The Program recommendations in this report support in advancing the Corporate Plan 2025-

2030 goal of developing ‘A Strong Community’ as well as delivering on the objectives of a 

range of Council strategies and plans which are detailed in the Related Documentation 

section of this report. 

Based on self-reported statistics collected through the application process, funding of 

$68,275 provided to the nine (9) community organisations recommended for funding in this 

report will support approximately: 

• 2,089 registered members 

• 325 volunteers 

• 302 hours of operation per week. 

Council’s contribution of $38,275* is 7.1% of the partners self-reported operational expenses 

of $541,708*. 

*Please note these figures do not include LifeFlight reported figures as data reported is for 

statewide operations. 
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Legal 

The act of providing funding does not, of itself, raise issues of legal liability for Council. 

Rather it is the conduct of the funding recipient in carrying out what may be considered a 

local government type activity on local government owned or controlled land that will have 

some legal liability exposure issues for Council. 

This will be mitigated, as best as is possible, by having the successful funding applicants enter 

into Agreements that clearly articulate the relationship between the parties and obligate 

them to be incorporated bodies with adequate risk management plans, levels of insurance, 

training, reporting and financial controls.  

Policy 

Delivery of the Community Partnership Funding Program is governed by the Community 

Grants Policy and supporting guidelines. 

Risk 

There is minimal financial risk associated with the Program in supporting identified eligible 

organisations due to the ongoing working relationships between organisations and Council 

officers. This relationship is supported by individually tailored funding agreements and the 

requirement for mid-term check-in discussions and annual funding acquittal reports.  

Previous Council Resolution 

Ordinary Meeting 29 August 2024 (OM24/64) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Community Partnership Funding Program 

Recommendations 2024” and 

(b) endorse the Community Partnership Funding Program Recommendations 2024 

(Appendix A). 

Ordinary Meeting 25 August 2022 (OM22/67) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Community Partnership Funding Program 

Recommendations 2022” and 

(b) endorse the Community Partnership Funding Program Recommendations 2022 

(Appendix A). 

Ordinary Meeting 19 August 2021 (OM21/81) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Community Partnership Funding Program 

Recommendations 2021” and 

(b) endorse the Community Partnership Funding Program Recommendations 2021 

(Appendix A). 
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Ordinary Meeting 29 January 2015 (OM15/5) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Community Grants and Partnership Funding Review 

2014” 

(b) endorse Option 1 for Council support to community organisations for 2015/16 and 

beyond 

(c) endorse multi-year funding under the Community Partnership Funding Program to 

provide funding for periods of up to 3 years  

(d) note “Community Grants Program and Community Partnership Funding Program Review 

Report” (Appendix A). 

Ordinary Meeting 20 June 2013 (OM13/109) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Community Grants Policy” 

(b) adopt the Community Grants Policy (Appendix A) 

(c) note the Community Grants Guidelines (Appendix B) as amended by (f) below to 

implement the Community Grants Policy 

(d) adopt the Mayoral and Councillor Discretionary Funding Policy as amended (Appendix C) 

(e) note the Mayoral and Councillor Discretionary Funding Program Guidelines (Appendix D) 

and  

(f) amend the grants guidelines to include a clause that stipulates that each program is 

subject to annual budget allocations.  

Ordinary Meeting 10 December 2009 (OM09/365) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Transition Funding Recommendations and Community 

Partnerships Funding Policy and Program Guidelines” 

(b) endorse the transition funding amounts proposed (Appendix A), including the 

requirement that recipient organisations be advised funding processes and amounts will 

be subject to review for 2010/2011 year and beyond 

(c) endorse the Community Partnerships Funding Policy (Appendix B) and 

(d) endorse the Community Partnerships Funding Program guidelines for 2010/2011 and 

beyond (Appendix C). 

Related Documentation 

Funding arrangements with individual organisations include individual agreements. 

There are related policies and governing legislation that guide and inform the management 

and delivery of the Community Partnership Funding Program. These include: 

• Local Government Act 2009 

• Local Government Regulation 2012 
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• Sunshine Coast Community Strategy 2019-2041 (Refresh) 

• Environment and Liveability Strategy 2017 (Refresh) 

• Sunshine Coast Regional Economic Development Strategy 2013-2033 (Refresh) 

• Corporate Plan 2025-2030 

• Community Grants Policy (2013) 

• Sport and Active Recreation Plan 2011-2026 

• Community Partnership Funding Program Guidelines 

Critical Dates 

The due date for acquittals of 2025-26 Community Partnership Funding Program allocations 

is 31 August 2026.   

Implementation 

Upon Council endorsement of the recommendations in this report, the applicants will be 

notified of the recommended funding amount, funding conditions including reporting and 

acquittal requirements and any conditions to be met prior to funding being processed. 

Funding will be distributed once the transfer of responsibility is confirmed and the online 

agreement is submitted to Council. All recipients will be required to display Council supplied 

signage acknowledging Council’s support for operational funding. 

Details of the successful partner organisations will be posted on Council’s website. 
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2025 Community Partnership Funding Program Grant Recommendation Report 

Summary     Community 

Development 

Community 

Facilities 

Community 

Safety 

Cultural 

Heritage 

Economic 

Development 

Total applications recommended: 9 2 6 1 0 0 

 Total operational costs $181,841,708 $130,000 $411,708 $181,300,000* $0 $0 

Total amount requested: $92,500 $18,000 $24,500 $50,000 $0 $0 

Total amount recommended (GST exc.): $68,275 $18,000 $20,275 $30,000 $0 $0 

                

Total applications NOT recommended: 0 0 0 0 0 0 
 

* LifeFlight reported figures are for their whole of Queensland operational costs. 
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FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS 

Community Development 

RECOMMENDED FOR FUNDING 

Total applications recommended: 2 

Total operational costs: $130,000 

Total amount requested: $18,000 

Total amount recommended (GST exc.): $18,000 

 

     Recommendations   

ID Organisation Partnership Summary 

Amount 

Requested 

- Yr 1 

Amount 

Requested - 

Yr 2 

Partnership 

Duration 

Amount 

– 2025/26 

Amount 

– 2026/27 

Total for 

Partnership 

Duration 
Division 

CPCD25001 Sunshine Coast 

Sports Ltd 

Sunshine Coast Sports (SCS) champions 

grassroots sport within the Sunshine Coast 

LGA through advocacy, support programs, 

bursaries and annual awards celebrating local 

sporting excellence. 

$8,000 $8,000 2 years $8,000 $7,000 $15,000 Across 

the 

whole 

SC 

Region 

CPCD25002 Sunshine Coast 

Arts Foundation 

The Sunshine Coast Arts Foundation (SCAF) is 

a charitable organisation dedicated to 

advancing the arts through fundraising and 

philanthropy investment. 

$10,000 $10,000 2 years $10,000 $10,000 $20,000 Across 

the 

whole 

SC 

Region 
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Community Facilities 

RECOMMENDED FOR FUNDING 

Total applications recommended: 6 

Total operational costs: $411,708 

Total amount requested: $24,500 

Total amount recommended (GST exc.): $20,275 

 

     Recommendations   

ID Organisation Partnership Summary 

Amount 

Requested 

- Yr 1 

Amount 

Requested - 

Yr 2 

Partnership 

Duration 

Amount 

– 2025/26 

Amount 

– 2026/27 

Total for 

Partnership 

Duration 
Division 

CPCF25001 Eumundi Tennis 

Club 

For over 40 years, this club has been a vibrant 

hub promoting affordable, accessible tennis 

for all ages and abilities, and remained 

committed to fostering healthy, connected 

lifestyles This facility has four courts and a 

clubhouse. 

$3,000 $3,000 2 years $2,875 $2,875 $5,750 Div. 10 

CPCF25002 Sunshine Coast 

Contract Bridge 

Club Inc. 

This club is open six days a week and includes 

inclusive lessons and competitive events - all 

encouraging social connection, mental agility, 

and joyful community involvement for a 

largely senior membership. 

$8,000 $8,000 2 years $6,000 $6,000 $12,000 Div. 6, 

Div. 7 

CPCF25003 Yandina Tennis 

Club Inc 

This club offers tennis courts, a clubhouse, 

restrooms, showers, and park in which are all 

widely used by the community and regularly 

hired for both business and social events. 

$2,000 $2,000 2 years $2,000 $2,000 $4,000 Div. 10 

CPCF25004 Coolum Beach 

Pony Club** 

This is a small club supporting youth 

development and responsible horsemanship 

through inclusive equestrian activities, 

education and leadership opportunities. 

$4,000 $4,000 1 year $1,950 $0 $1,950 Div. 9 
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Community Facilities cont. 

     Recommendations  

ID Organisation Partnership Summary 

Amount 

Requested 

- Yr 1 

Amount 

Requested - 

Yr 2 

Partnership 

Duration 

Amount 

– 2025/26 

Amount 

– 2026/27 

Total for 

Partnership 

Duration 
Division 

CPCF25005 Coolum & District 

Netball 

Association Inc 

This club provides an inclusive, community-

driven facility that promotes physical 

activity, personal growth, and social 

connection through netball for all ages and 

abilities. Facility has a clubhouse and 5 

courts. 

$3,500 $3,500 2 years $3,450 $3,450 $6,900 Div. 9 

CPCF25008 Mapleton and 

District 

Community 

Association Inc 

This funding partnership enables Mapleton 

and District Community Association 

(MADCA) to maintain and protect the Old 

School Headmasters (TOSH) house, 

ensuring it remains a safe, inclusive, and 

well-used community resource. MADCA 

also provides support and advocacy for the 

local community. 

$4,000 $4,000 2 years $4,000 $4,000 $8,000 Div. 10 

 

** Coolum Beach Pony Club will be offered one-year funding to support the club in implementing its strategic plan. Over the next 12 months, Council’s Sports Development Officer 

will continue to provide guidance and support to assist with strengthening the club’s operations, community engagement and membership growth. 
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Community Safety 

RECOMMENDED FOR FUNDING 

Total applications recommended: 1 

Total operational costs: $181,300,000 

Total amount requested: $50,000 

Total amount recommended (GST exc.): $30,000 

 

     Recommendations  

ID Organisation Partnership Summary 

Amount 

Requested 

- Yr 1 

Amount 

Requested - 

Yr 2 

Partnership 

Duration 

Amount 

– 2025/26 

Amount 

– 2026/27 

Total for 

Partnership 

Duration 
Division 

CPSA25001 LifeFlight 

Foundation Ltd 

LifeFlight is a not-for-profit organisation 

dedicated to delivering emergency, 

lifesaving aeromedical care to seriously ill or 

injured people across Queensland and 

beyond. 

$50,000 $50,000 2 years $30,000 $30,000 $60,000 Across 

the 

whole 

SC 

Region 

 

 

Cultural Heritage 

No applications received. 

Economic Development 

No applications received. 
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8.2 RESIDENTIAL TENANCY AGREEMENTS - SUNSHINE COAST HOLIDAY 

PARKS  

 

 

This item was withdrawn by the Chief Executive Officer. 
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8.3 SYSTEMATIC INSPECTION PROGRAM - REGULATED DOGS 

File No: Council Meetings 

Author:  Coordinator Response Services 

Community Strengthening   

Attachments: Att 1 - Mandatory conditions for keeping a regulated dog. 35 ⇩  

  

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval by Council resolution to conduct a systematic 

inspection program. The program aims to monitor compliance with the mandatory 

conditions for regulated dogs within the boundaries of the Sunshine Coast local government 

area in accordance with the Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 (the Act). The 

proposed program is scheduled to commence on 14 November 2025 and will run for one 

year, concluding on 13 November 2026. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Regulatory Response Services propose to implement the Systematic Inspection Program – 

Regulated Dogs (the Program) under the Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 (the 

Act) for the Sunshine Coast Council Local Government Area. The Program will commence 14 

November 2025 and conclude on 13 November 2026.  Prior to commencement, the Program 

requires endorsement from Council under section 113 of the Act.  The maximum length of a 

program is 12 months. 

Council has committed to empowering responsible pet ownership through education, 

proactive community engagement and regulation programs.  This ensures that pet owners 

are informed of their responsibilities and can make choices to keep our community safe when 

managing their pets.  One of the key education and regulation actions undertaken for 

community safety is the Program. 

Alongside Council’s commitment to creating a culture of responsible pet ownership, the Act 

requires local governments to effectively manage regulated dogs within their boundaries.  

Council responds reactively to complaints, investigates reports of dog attacks, and regulates 

dogs where additional control measures are required to keep the community safe.  In cases 

where a dog is regulated, Council undertakes an annual audit to ensure the dog is being kept 

in accordance with mandatory conditions (Attachment 1) including additional signage, 

specialised containment, use of a muzzle and desexing of some animals. The Program 

provides authorised persons the power to enter private premises to check compliance 

requirements associated with keeping a regulated dog. 

As of 18 August 2025, Council has 135 Regulated dogs listed on Council’s Regulated Dog 

Register, which will require an inspection under the Program.  The cost to undertake this 

program is estimated to be approximately $61,560 and is funded by the animal registration 

fees collected from regulated dog owners. 
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OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Systematic Inspection Program - Regulated 

Dogs” and 

(b) approve the following systematic inspection program for the Sunshine Coast 

Council area in accordance with the Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 

2008, section 113 (Approval of an inspection program authorising entry): 

(I) to undertake a compliance inspection of the premises within the Sunshine 

Coast local government area where Council’s Regulated Dog Register 

indicates a regulated dog is being kept, and 

(II) to undertake the program from 14 November 2025 to 13 November 2026. 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 

As of 18 August 2025, Council had 135 regulated dogs listed on its Regulated Dog Register, 

requiring an inspection under the Program. 

Fees and charges 

The registration fees for regulated dogs as of 1 October 2025 are outlined in Table 1.  

Under the Act, Council is required to offer an incentive to owners of menacing dogs to desex 

their pet. This incentive is not available to owners of dangerous dogs as they are required 

under the Act to desex their pet. 

Based on current registrations it is estimated Council will collect $79,496 in registration fees 

from regulated dogs for 2025-26. 

Table 1 – Regulated dogs registration fees 2025-26 

Fees description Fee No. dogs Total fees 

Regulated Dangerous Dog $612 103 $63,036 

Regulated Menacing Dog (undesexed) $612 10 $6,120 

Regulated Menacing Dog (desexed) $470 22 $10,340 

Total   $79,496 

The cost-recovery fees are calculated to cover the full costs associated with regulating and 

auditing a regulated dog as outlined in Table 2. 

Table 2 – Cost-recovery fee breakdown 

Description of Activity   Calculated cost 

Administrative processing related to registering a regulated dog $106 

Registration tag $5 

Regulated dog collar 1$17 
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Regulated dog sign 2$4 

Systematic inspection program – regulated dogs 3$456 

Total cost $588 

1 Based on a review of the previous inspection programs, a replacement collar is required in approximately 23% of inspections. 

2 Based on a review of the previous inspection programs, a replacement sign is required in approximately 7% of inspections. 

3 Please refer to Table 3 for a breakdown of the costs associated with this activity. 

Estimated cost of the systematic inspection program 

The cost of conducting this program is estimated to be $61,560. This will be funded by 

registration fees. The balance of the cost-recovery fees collected for registration contributes 

to cover the cost of managing the yearly registration administrative process for regulated 

dogs, as outlined in Table 2. 

Table 3 – Estimated cost per inspection 

Description of activity 
Estimated 

time 

Estimated 

cost 

Administration including – booking appointments, 

updating systems, generating letters or notices, issuing 

infringements (One officer) 

30 min $70.00 

Conducting initial inspection including travel time to 

locations (based on current registered locations of 

regulated dogs) (Two officers) 

150 min $345.00 

Follow-up inspection, including travel (required where 

areas of non-compliance identified) * (Two officers) 
18 min $41.00 

Average cost per dog* 198 min $456.00 

*Note – a follow-up inspection or further investigation is required approximately 12.5% of the 

time, based on previous program outcomes. 

CORPORATE PLAN 

Corporate Plan Goal: Managing for growth 

Strategic Pathway: We serve our community by providing this great service 

Operational Activity: S21 - Animal Management - Providing animal response services, 

including the operation of pounds and delivery of education, 

programs and events. 

CONSULTATION 

Councillor Consultation 

Portfolio Councillors for Managing for Growth - Councillors C Dickson and W Johnston were 

consulted in the preparation of this report.  
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Internal Consultation 

Consultation has been undertaken with the following key internal stakeholders: 

• Director, Community Strengthening  

• Manager Regulatory Response Services, Community Strengthening  

• Management Accountant, Finance and Commercial Partnerships 

External Consultation 

There has been no external consultation undertaken in relation to this report. 

Community Engagement 

There has been no community engagement undertaken in relation to this report. 

PROPOSAL 

The Sunshine Coast Council is committed to fostering responsible pet ownership through its 

Domestic Animal Management Plan (Cats and Dogs) 2021–2030. This commitment is 

delivered via education, community engagement, and regulatory programs that inform pet 

owners of their responsibilities and promote public safety. A key initiative under this plan is 

the Program, which supports these goals by proactively managing risks associated with 

owning a regulated dog. 

In alignment with legislative requirements, Council is responsible for managing regulated 

dogs, those declared dangerous or menacing, by appointing authorised officers to 

investigate incidents and enforce compliance. Once a dog is regulated, the owner must meet 

specific conditions outlined in the Act. Council officers conduct inspections and work with 

owners to ensure these conditions are met, using the Program to monitor ongoing 

compliance. Without it, Council relies solely on complaints to identify non-compliance. 

Following amendments to the Act in August 2024, Queensland Local Governments are now 

required to issue mandatory destruction orders for regulated dogs involved in serious 

attacks. The Program plays a vital role in preventing such incidents by ensuring owners 

remain compliant with the mandatory conditions. Since the amendment only one destruction 

order has been issued by Council highlighting the Program’s effectiveness.  

To implement the Program, the Council must formally endorse the program under section 

113 of the Act, granting officers authority to enter private premises for compliance checks. 

Proposed Systematic Inspection Program 

It is proposed that the Program will be undertaken by the Response Services Team, within the 

Regulatory Response Services Branch as authorised persons under the Act, commencing 14 

November 2025 and concluding on 13 November 2026. Authorised persons will undertake 

inspections at all properties after the anniversary date of the dog’s original declaration. This 

approach allows inspections to be spread across the year with less impact to day-to-day 

service delivery. This approach also allows officers to focus on providing adequate guidance 

and support to regulated dog owners to assist them in ensuring their dogs are kept in 

accordance with the mandatory conditions. 

As of 18 August 2025, Council’s Regulated Dog Register indicates there are 135 regulated 

dogs which require an annual inspection. The cost to undertake this program is estimated to 
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be approximately $61,560 which is funded by the registration fees collected from regulated 

dog owners. The balance of the cost-recovery fees covers the cost of managing the yearly 

registration process for regulated dogs, as outlined in Table 2 under the Financing and 

Resources section of this report. 

Previous Systematic Inspection Program 

The 2024-2025 Systematic Inspection Program identified 134 regulated dogs at its 

commencement and was approved to be undertaken from 14 November 2024 to 13 

November 2025. To date the 2024-2025 Program reports the following levels of compliance: 

Inspections completed or no longer applicable: 

64 audits have been completed to date with: 

• 54 animal owners maintaining compliance with the conditions for keeping a regulated 

dog (84%) 

• 8 animal owners requiring a compliance notice for failing to meet conditions for 

keeping a regulated dog (13%) 

O 5 were compliant after an initial inspection 

O 3 required a further inspection. 

• 20 dogs were identified as passing away since the last inspection, and 2 dogs had been 

relocated outside of the region and 2 are unknown. 

• 15 dogs were newly declared at the commencement of the 2024-25 Program and an 

initial inspection was completed as part of the declaration process outside of the 

Program. These dogs will receive their first annual inspection as part of the 2025-26 

Program.  

Inspections to be completed: 

• 31 regulated dogs are scheduled to be inspected in August, September and October 

2025 which falls within the current inspection period. 

Legal 

Council has an obligation to the community to ensure that regulated dogs, that is declared as 

dangerous or menacing, are being monitored for compliance with the Act. The mandatory 

conditions for keeping regulated dogs are set out in Attachment 1. 

Section 113 of the Act provides the power for a local government to pass a resolution to 

approve a program under which an authorised person may enter a place to monitor 

compliance with the Act. An approved inspection program must state the following: 

• the purpose of the program 

• when the program starts 

• a description of the places which will be entered as part of the program, and 

• the period over which the program will be carried out (of not more than one year). 

Council must provide public notice of the systematic inspection program at least 14 days, but 

not more than 28 days, before an approved inspection program starts. This notice must be 



ORDINARY MEETING AGENDA 18 SEPTEMBER 2025 

Sunshine Coast Regional Council OM Agenda Page 32 of 89 

published in a newspaper circulating the local government area and on the local 

government’s website. 

Due to the potential risk for regulated dogs not being kept in accordance with the mandatory 

conditions of the declaration, the Act provides considerable powers to authorised persons to 

require compliance. Where an animal owner has failed to comply with the mandatory 

conditions for keeping a regulated dog, Council may, in accordance with the Act and 

Compliance and Enforcement Policy 2021: 

• issue an on-the-spot fine under the Act ($2,503.00) 

• issue a compliance notice outlining the mandatory conditions which require attention 

• where an officer deems the dog may be a risk to the community, they may seize a 

regulated dog (section 125 of the Act) 

• where an officer reasonably believes the dog is dangerous and the person cannot 

control it, they may seize the regulated dog and issue a destruction notice (section 127 

of the Act) 

• where a regulated dog has seriously attacked a person or animal, Council must issue a 

destruction notice (section 127AA of the Act) 

• undertake further legal action such as prosecution through the Magistrates Court. The 

maximum penalty for failure to comply with conditions for keeping a regulated dog is 

150 penalty units ($25,035). 

Policy 

Council’s Compliance and Enforcement Policy 2021 identifies how Council is to meet its 

statutory obligations and exercise its compliance and enforcement actions. Officers will use 

the Compliance and Enforcement Policy 2021 in conjunction with the Act to assess the most 

appropriate action to address areas of non-compliance. Additional guidelines have also been 

drafted by the Queensland Government including Destruction Orders Guideline, Penalty 

Infringement Notices Guideline and Roles and Responsibilities Guideline, which officers may 

consider where relevant. Council continues to provide feedback to the Department of Primary 

Industries during the draft guideline consultation process. The guidelines are expected to be 

formally endorsed by the Department of Primary Industries later this year.  

Risk 

The Program allows Council to proactively monitor and ensure animal owners are adhering to 

the conditions of keeping a regulated dog. These conditions are in place to reduce the risk 

posed by these animals. Alternatively, Council must wait until a community member reports 

an incident where the owner of a regulated dog has failed to meet conditions, exposing the 

community to unnecessary risk. 

Since the introduction of section 127AA in August 2024, only one regulated dog has 

reoffended after regulation, with a destruction notice being issued. Reoffending includes 

attacks on other animals or people. 

Current regulated dogs have been declared for the following reasons: 

• Attacks on an animal – 90 (67% of all regulated dogs) 

• Attacks on a person – 45 (33% of all regulated dogs) 
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Previous Council Resolution 

Ordinary Meeting 26 September 2024 (OM24/84) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Systematic Inspection Program - Regulated Dogs” and 

(b) approve the following systematic inspection program for the Sunshine Coast Council area 

in accordance with the Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008, section 113 

(Approval of an inspection program authorising entry): 

(i) to undertake a compliance inspection of the premises within the Sunshine Coast 

local government area where Council’s Regulated Dog Register indicates a 

regulated dog is being kept, and 

(ii) to undertake the program from 14 November 2024 to 13 November 2025. 

Related Documentation 

• Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008  

• Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Regulation 2019  

• Sunshine Coast Council Compliance and Enforcement Policy 2021  

• Management Plan for Domestic Animals (Cats and Dogs) 2021-2030 

Critical Dates 

Council must provide notice of the systematic inspection program at least 14 days, but not 

more than 28 days before an approved inspection program starts. This notice must be 

published in a newspaper circulating the local government area and on the local 

government’s website. 

The systematic inspection program is proposed to commence from 14 November 2025. 

Therefore, 30 October 2025 is the last date that an advertisement can be placed in the local 

newspaper advising of Council’s intent to undertake the Program. 

The Program must not exceed the dates outlined in the recommendation. 

Implementation 

18 October 2025 to 31 October 2025 

Upon Council endorsement, it is intended that an advertisement will be placed in several 

local newspapers and Council’s website between 18 October 2025 and 31 October 2025, in 

accordance with the Act. 

14 November 2025 to 13 November 2026 

Council’s authorised persons will commence the Program on 14 November 2025. Properties 

will be identified from the Regulated Dog Register and will be inspected during the 

anniversary month of the regulation of the dog for compliance with the mandatory 

conditions for keeping a regulated dog. Inspections will be undertaken on weekdays in 

daylight hours in accordance with the Act. 

Where a breach of the mandatory conditions is identified, officers will determine the 

appropriate action in accordance with the Act and Compliance and Enforcement Policy 2021. 
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Should the recommendation be accepted by Council, it is noted that the Chief Executive 

Officer will ensure the Program is undertaken in line with the specified requirements. 
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Schedule 1

Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008

Current as at 28 August 2024 Page 165

Authorised by the Parliamentary Counsel

Schedule 1 Conditions for regulated dogs

sections 93, 97 and 98

1 Definition for schedule

In this schedule—

relevant place, for a regulated dog, means the place stated in
the registration notice for the dog as the address for the dog.

2 Identification

(1) A regulated dog must be implanted with a PPID.

(2) A regulated dog must, at all times, wear a collar with an
attached identifying tag.

(3) The tag must be of the type, and contain the information
prescribed under a regulation.

2A Distinctive collar

(1) A regulated dog must, at all times, wear a distinctive collar.

(2) The collar must—

(a) be of the dimensions, quality and type prescribed by
regulation; and

(b) comply with other requirements prescribed by
regulation.

3 Muzzling in or at place other than relevant place

(1) This section applies to the following dogs—

(a) a regulated dog that is a declared dangerous dog;

(b) a dog the subject of a proposed declaration notice for a
dangerous dog declaration.
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Schedule 1

Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008

Page 166  Current as at 28 August 2024

Authorised by the Parliamentary Counsel

(2) The dog must not be in or at a place other than the relevant
place for the dog unless it is muzzled.

(3) However, subsection (2) does not apply if the dog is in a
vehicle in or at a place and the dog—

(a) is in an enclosed part of the vehicle; and

(b) is enclosed or restrained in a way that prevents the dog
or any part of it from moving outside the enclosed part
of the vehicle.

4 Enclosure

(1) An enclosure for a regulated dog must be maintained at or on
the relevant place for the dog.

(2) The regulated dog must, unless there is a reasonable excuse,
be usually kept in the enclosure.

(3) The enclosure must—

(a) be childproof; and

(b) stop the regulated dog from leaving the enclosure.

(4) Also, the enclosure and the area enclosed must—

(a) be of the dimensions, quality and type prescribed under
a regulation; and

(b) comply with other requirements prescribed under a
regulation.

5 Public notice

(1) A sign must be placed at or near each entrance to the relevant
place for a regulated dog notifying the public that a regulated
dog is kept at the place.

(2) The sign must be of the dimensions, quality and type, and
contain the information prescribed under a regulation.
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Schedule 1

Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008

Current as at 28 August 2024 Page 167

Authorised by the Parliamentary Counsel

6 Place where relevant dog is usually kept

A regulated dog must not be usually kept at a place other than
the relevant place for the dog.

8 Notice of change of address

(1) If an owner of a regulated dog changes residential address, the
owner must give the relevant local government notice of the
owner’s new residential address within 7 days after making
the change.

(2) If the new residential address is in another local government’s
area, the owner must also give the notice to the other local
government.
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8.4 AUGUST 2025 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

File No: Council Meetings 

Author:  Coordinator Financial Services 

Finance and Commercial Partnerships   

Attachments: Att 1 - August 2025 Financial Performance Report .............. 43 ⇩  

Att 2 - August 2025 Capital Grant Funded Project Report ... 55 ⇩  

  

PURPOSE 

To meet Council’s legislative obligations, a monthly report must be presented to Council on 

its financial performance and investments. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This monthly financial performance report provides Council with a summary of performance 

against budget as at 31 August 2025, in terms of the operating result and delivery of the 

capital program. 

Operating Performance 

Table 1: Operating Budget as at 31 August 2025 

  

Original 

Budget 

$000 

Current 

Budget 

$000 

Total Operating Revenue 711,026 711,026 

Total Operating Expenses 710,315 710,315 

Operating Result 711 711 

 

  

Year to Date 

Budget 

August 2025 

$’000 

Year to Date 

Actuals 

August 2025 

$’000 

Total Operating Revenue 272,798 274,466 

Total Operating Expenses 110,202 107,292 

Operating Result 162,596 167,174 

   

Total Cash Balance (including Trust) 315,746 331,586 

 

Details of the monthly financial report are contained in Attachment 1. 
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OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive and note the report titled “August 2025 Financial Performance 

Report”. 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 

This report sets out the details of Council’s financial performance and investments for the 

month ending 31 August 2025 and meets Council’s legislative reporting requirements.  

CORPORATE PLAN 

Corporate Plan Goal: Organisational excellence 

Strategic Pathway: We serve our community by providing this great service 

Operational Activity: S31 - Financial Management - Strategic management of Council's 

finances, assets, procurement and contracts that support effective 

supplier relationship, resource allocation and financial 

sustainability. 

 

CONSULTATION 

Councillor Consultation 

Consultation has been undertaken with the Organisational Excellence Portfolio Councillors, E 

Hungerford and J Broderick. 

Internal Consultation 

This report has been written in conjunction with advice from: 

• Chief Financial Officer 

• Executive Leadership Team. 

External Consultation 

No external consultation is required for this report. 

Community Engagement 

No community engagement is required for this report. 

Legal 

This report ensures that Council complies with its legislative obligations with respect to 

financial reporting in accordance with Section 204 of the Local Government Regulation 2012. 

Investment of funds is in accordance with the provisions of the Statutory Bodies Financial 

Arrangements Act 1982 and the associated Regulations and the Local Government Act 2009. 

Policy 

Sunshine Coast Council’s 2025-26 Investment Policy, and 
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Sunshine Coast Council’s 2025-26 Debt Policy. 

Risk 

The 2025-26 budget has been developed to ensure long term financial sustainability for the 

Sunshine Coast region. A key element to long term financial sustainability is achieving the 

targeted operating result. 

The following key elements of the 2025-26 budget are based on management estimates and 

assumptions: 

• Rates and charges revenue includes population and property growth forecasts 

• Interest revenue and Finance costs includes interest rate forecasts 

• Depreciation includes asset valuation, useful life and asset condition estimates and, 

• Recurrent capital expenditure includes capitalisation estimates. 

Management has used its best endeavours and judgment to determine suitable estimates 

and assumptions based on the available data, with reference to independent sources and 

relevant historic information where possible.  There is a risk that the actual results may vary 

from the estimates.  Material variances will be monitored and reported to Council through 

the Monthly Financial Performance Report and periodic budget reviews. 

Council’s operating result includes savings initiatives of $13.0 million, with $7.5 million 

attributed to the Employee Vacancy Rate. Failure to achieve the budgeted operating result 

will negatively impact Council’s financial sustainability both in the short term and long term. 

Continued monitoring of the delivery of the capital works program within budgeted scope 

and cost. 

Previous Council Resolution 

Special Meeting 7 July 2025 (SM25/4) in part 

1. STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION 

That Council receive and note the statement of estimated financial operations and financial 

position of the Council in respect to the 2024-25 financial year as set out in Attachment 1 

pursuant to section 205 of the Local Government Regulation 2012.  

10.  ADOPTION OF BUDGET 

That Council adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to sections 169 and 170 of the Local 

Government Regulation 2012, as Council’s budget for 2025-26 financial year incorporating: 

i. the statement of income and expenditure 

ii. the statement of financial position 

iii. the statement of changes in equity 

iv. the statement of cash flow 

v. the relevant measures of financial sustainability 

vi. the significant business activity statement 
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vii. the long-term financial forecast, as detailed in items 10(i) to 10(iv) above 

viii. the Revenue Policy (adopted by Council resolution on 21 May 2025) 

ix. the total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and utility charges 

levied for the financial year compared with the rates and utility charges levied in the 

previous budget 

x. the Revenue Statement for the period 1 July 2025 to 30 June 2026 

xi. Council’s 2025-26 Capital Works Program, endorsing the indicative four-year program 

for the period 2027 to 2030, and noting the five-year program for the period 2031 to 

2035 

xii. the rates and charges to be levied for the 2025-26 financial year and other matters as 

detailed above in clauses 2 to 9; and 

xiii. the 2025-26 Minor Capital Works Program. 

Related Documentation 

2025-26 Adopted Budget 

Critical Dates 

There are no critical dates for this report. 

Implementation 

There are no implementation details to include in this report. 
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Au gu s t  2025

2025-25 BUDGET
F i n a n c i a l  P e r f o r m a n c e  R e p o r t
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  Statement of Income and Expenses

As at the 31 August Council had an operating result 
of $167.2 million, which is $4.6 million (2.8%) above 
current year to date budget.
The reported year end forecast remains aligned with 
the adopted budget in the early stages of the 
financial year.

2

Statement of Income & Expenses August 2025
Annual

Original
Budget
$000

Current
Budget
$000

Current
Budget
$000

Actuals

$000

Variance

$000

Variance

%

Year End
Forecast

$000
Operating Revenue
General Rates 348,378 348,378 172,418 171,631 (787) (0.5%) 348,378
Cleansing Charges 121,541 121,541 58,104 57,894 (211) (0.4%) 121,541
Levies 23,634 23,634 11,733 11,784 51 0.4% 23,634
Fees and Charges 90,134 90,134 18,430 18,563 133 0.7% 90,134
Interest Received from Investments 11,500 11,500 1,780 1,501 (279) (15.7%) 11,500
Operating Grants and Subsidies 23,230 23,230 2,195 2,149 (47) (2.1%) 23,230
Operating Contributions 327 327 1 - (1) (100.0%) 327
Unitywater Participation 52,500 52,500 2,256 2,506 251 11.1% 52,500
Other Revenue 32,904 32,904 5,060 8,134 3,074 60.8% 32,904
Internal Sales/Recoveries 6,879 6,879 819 303 (516) (63.0%) 6,879
Total Operating Revenue 711,026 711,026 272,798 274,466 1,669 0.6% 711,026

Operating Expenses
Employee Costs 203,701 203,701 27,530 27,999 469 1.7% 203,701
Materials and Services 282,480 282,480 44,914 41,228 (3,686) (8.2%) 282,480
Finance Costs 12,766 12,766 2,261 2,329 68 3.0% 12,766
Company Contributions 4,190 4,190 3,116 3,116 0 0.0% 4,190
Depreciation Expense 170,053 170,053 28,342 28,342 - - 170,053
Other Expenses 32,125 32,125 4,039 4,032 (7) (0.2%) 32,125
Recurrent Capital Expenses 5,000 5,000 - 246 246 - 5,000
Total Operating Expenses 710,316 710,316 110,202 107,292 (2,910) (2.6%) 710,316

Operating Result 711 711 162,596 167,174 4,578 2.8% 711

Capital Revenue
Capital Grants and Subsidies 47,809 47,809 3,969 9,421 5,452 137.4% 47,809
Capital Contributions - Cash 28,500 28,500 2,066 4,377 2,310 111.8% 28,500
Capital Contributions - Fixed Assets 87,380 87,380 - - - - 87,380
Total Capital Revenue 163,689 163,689 6,035 13,797 7,762 128.6% 163,689

Non-recurrent Expenses
Profit/Loss on disposal, revaluation & 
impairment - - - - - - -
Movements in landfill and quarry provisions 3,056 3,056 509 509 - - 3,056
Recurrent Capital Expenses - Prior Year - - - - - - -
Assets Transferred to Third Parties - - - - - - -
Total Non-recurrent Expenses 3,056 3,056 509 509 - - 3,056

Net Result 161,344 161,344 168,122 180,462 12,340 7.3% 161,344

Annual YTD
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Operating Result - Revenue

$274.5 million in operating revenue has been 
received which is $1.7 million (0.6%) higher than year 
to date budget

• Net Rates $947,000 below budget

• Interest Received from Investments $279,000 
lower than budget

• Other Revenue $3.1 million higher than budget
• Resilient Rivers SEQ Funding $775,000
• Revegetation Offset Revenue $1.0m
• Palmview Recoupment $606,000
• Waste $317,000
• Customer Response recoupment $118,000

3

Operating Summary August 2025

Original
Budget
$000s

Current
Budget
$000s

Current
Budget
$000s

Actuals

$000s

Variance

$000s

Variance

%

Operating Revenue 711,026 711,026 272,798 274,466 1,669 0.6%
Operating Expenses 705,316 705,316 110,202 107,046 (3,156) (2.9%)
Recurrent Capital Expenses 5,000 5,000 - 246 246 -
Operating Result 711 711 162,596 167,174 4,578 2.8%
Capital Revenue 163,689 163,689 6,035 13,797 7,762 128.6%

Non-recurrent Expenses 3,056 3,056 509 509 - -
Net Result 161,344 161,344 168,122 180,462 12,340 7.3%

Annual YTD
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Operating Result - Expenses
$107.3 million in operating expenses has been 
incurred which is $2.9 million (2.6%) lower than 
year to date budget

Core Materials and Services below budget
$3.2 million

• Transport Network Operations $1.3m
• Property Management $560,000
• Environmental Operations $515,000
• Transport Network Management $386,000
• Digital and Information Services $234,000
• Customer Response $168,000

Operating Projects below budget $33,000

Levy Projects below budget $471,000

Employee Costs $469,000 higher than budget

4

Operating Summary August 2025

Original
Budget
$000s

Current
Budget
$000s

Current
Budget
$000s

Actuals

$000s

Variance

$000s

Variance

%

Operating Revenue 711,026 711,026 272,798 274,466 1,669 0.6%
Operating Expenses 705,316 705,316 110,202 107,046 (3,156) (2.9%)
Recurrent Capital Expenses 5,000 5,000 - 246 246 -
Operating Result 711 711 162,596 167,174 4,578 2.8%
Capital Revenue 163,689 163,689 6,035 13,797 7,762 128.6%

Non-recurrent Expenses 3,056 3,056 509 509 - -
Net Result 161,344 161,344 168,122 180,462 12,340 7.3%

Annual YTD
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Capital Expenditure

$26.0 million of Council’s total capital 
works budget has been expensed 
which is $4.4 million (14.5%) lower 
than year to date budget.

The Core Capital Program has 
expensed $17.8 million, $549,000 
(3.2%) higher than year to date 
budget.

5

Capital Expenditure August 2025

Original
Budget
$000s

Current
Budget
$000s

Budget

$000s

Actuals

$000s

Variance

%

% of Full 
Year Budget 

spend

2,274 2,274 150 122 (18.8%) 5.4%
21,267 21,582 1,059 1,296 22.4% 6.0%
9,824 9,899 889 141 (84.2%) 1.4%
6,574 6,574 64 65 1.1% 1.0%
5,915 5,390 429 608 41.6% 11.3%
4,126 4,126 440 114 (74.1%) 2.8%

11,240 11,305 853 725 (15.0%) 6.4%
20,661 20,731 2,541 2,336 (8.1%) 11.3%

- - - 0 - -
17,352 17,352 504 865 71.7% 5.0%

117,646 117,496 10,345 11,552 11.7% 9.8%
216,877 216,727 17,274 17,823 3.2% 8.2%

3,888 4,038 4,238 3,977 (6.2%) 98.5%
3,000 3,000 - 119 - 4.0%

26,071 26,071 4,874 2,243 (54.0%) 8.6%
9,085 9,085 3,080 565 (81.7%) 6.2%
3,417 3,417 1,000 1,307 30.7% 38.3%

- - - 3 - -
45,461 45,611 13,192 8,214 (37.7%) 18.0%

262,338 262,338 30,467 26,037 (14.5%) 9.9%
The above program of works includes recurrent and non-recurrent expenditure, as reporting in the operating statement

5,000 5,000 - 246
- - - -

Core Capital Works Program

Annual

Aerodromes

Non-Recurrent Expenses

TOTAL

Recurrent Expenses

Total Other Capital Program

Fleet

Holiday Parks

Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements

Corporate Major Projects

Parks and Gardens

Quarries
Stormwater
Transportation

Strategic Land and Commercial Properties

Minor Works

Sunshine Coast Airport Runway

Sports Facilities

Annual

Waste

Total SCC Core Capital Program

YTD

Buildings and Facilities
Coast and Canals
Environmental Assets
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Capital Expenditure

6
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Cash Flows and Balance Sheet
• Cash balance at 31 August was $306.3 million

excluding Trust
• Debt balance at 31 August was $428.0 million

7

Cash and Balance Sheet August 2025
Current
Budget
$000s

YTD
Budget
$000s

YTD
Actuals
$000s

CASH FLOWS
Opening Cash including Trust 205,440 193,186 201,243
Net Cash Inflow/(Outflows) from:

Operating Activities 131,098 156,188 155,177
Investing Activities (88,632) (27,657) (10,806)
Financing Activities 23,517 (14,027) (14,027)

Net Increase/(decrease) in Cash Held 65,982 114,504 130,343
Closing Cash including Trust 271,422 307,690 331,586

BALANCE SHEET
Current Assets 351,233
Non Current Assets 9,368,968
Total Assets 9,720,201
Current Liabilities 241,224
Non Current Liabilities 508,077
Total Liabilities 749,301
Net Community Assets/Total Community Equity 8,970,900
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8

Debt
Council’s current debt balance is $428 million.

During August, a debt repayment occurred reducing 
the debt principal by $14.0 million

Sunshine Coast Council’s debt program is governed by 
the 2025-26 Debt Policy, which was adopted with the 
Original Budget adoption on 
7 July 2025.
New borrowings are undertaken in accordance with 
the Queensland Treasury Corporation Guidelines, the 
Statutory Bodies Financial Arrangements Act 1982 and 
Section 192 of the Local Government Regulation 2012.
Council borrowings for the 2025-26 financial year total 
$51.6 million.

Council operates a central treasury model and as such 
does not generally provide debt funding for specific 
projects or assets but rather uses debt funding to 
finance Council’s balance sheet, with the exception 
being for strategic projects.

Debt - 2025-26
Opening 
Balance

Debt 
Redemption

New 
Borrowings

Closing 
Balance

$000 $000 $000 $000
Sunshine Coast Council Core 346,649     22,177       51,571       376,043     
Maroochydore City Centre 95,504       5,877          -              89,626       
Total 442,153     28,054       51,571       465,670     
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9

At 31 August Council has $306.3 million 
cash (excluding Trust funds), with an 
average interest rate of 4.32%, being 
0.41% above benchmark.  This is 
compared to the same period last year 
with $255.6 million cash (excluding Trust 
funds) with an average interest rate of 
4.96%, being 0.18% above benchmark.

The benchmark used to measure 
performance of cash funds is the 
Bloomberg AusBond Bank Bill Index 
(BAUBIL).

All investment parameters remain within 
the guidelines established by the 
Investment Policy.

Investment Performance
Investment Performance - August 2025

Term deposits maturing:
$'000's $'000's Count

At-call accounts within 30 days - -
QTC + CBA (excl. trust) 236,271 71.25% 30-59 days 20,000 1

60-89 days 20,000 1
Maturities within 7 days - 0.00% 90-179 days 40,000 1
Total at-call 236,271 71.25% 180-364 days 10,000 1
Investment Policy Target 10.00% 1 year - 3 years - -

Total 90,000 4

Individual
Limit

Group
Limits

A1+ (QTC) 117,490 35% 117,763 34.7% 84,912 30.0% 100% 100%
A1+ (Other) 214,096 65% 42,424 65.3% 185,647 66.0% 100% 100%
A1 - 0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 60% 100%
A2 - 0% - 0.0% 10,000 4.0% 60% 90%
A3 - 0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 10% 30%
Total Funds 331,586 160,187 280,559
FUND SUMMARY
General Funds 306,271 135,275 255,614
Trust Funds 25,315 24,913 24,945
Total Funds 331,586 160,187 280,559

31/08/2025 31/05/2025 31/08/2024

Liquidity as at: 31/08/2025

Investment PolicyINVESTMENT SUMMARY (including Trust) as at:
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10

Risks
The 2025-26 budget has been developed to ensure long term financial sustainability for the Sunshine 
Coast region. A key element to long term financial sustainability is achieving the targeted operating 
result.

The following key elements of the 2025-26 budget are based on management estimates and 
assumptions:
• Rates and charges revenue includes population and property growth forecasts
• Interest revenue and Finance costs includes interest rate forecasts
• Depreciation includes asset valuation, useful life and asset condition estimates and,
• Recurrent capital expenditure includes capitalisation estimates.

Management has used its best endeavours and judgment to determine suitable estimates and 
assumptions based on the available data, with reference to independent sources and relevant historic 
information where possible.  There is a risk that the actual results may vary from the estimates.  
Material variances will be monitored and reported to Council through the Monthly Financial 
Performance Report and periodic budget reviews.

Council’s operating result includes savings initiatives of $13.0 million, with $7.5 million attributed to the 
Employee Vacancy Rate. Failure to achieve the budgeted operating result will negatively impact 
Council’s financial sustainability both in the short term and long term.

Continued monitoring of the delivery of the capital works program within budgeted scope and cost.
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Thanks for your time
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 2025-26 Financial Year Grant Funding

Description Suburb
Estimated 

Construction Start
Month

Construction 
Completed Month

TOTAL
Grant

Revenue
$'000

Project 
Expenditure 

to date
$'000

Federal Government ($18,966) $325

1 Roads to Recovery Program ($5,846)

Local Road and Community Infrastructure Grant Funding - Round 4 ($200) $0

2 K2901 - Solar System Replacement Whole of Council ($200) $0

Urban Rivers and Catchments Program ($920) $5

3 K6643 - Quota Park Fishway Construction Division 10 Nambour October 2024 ($920) $5

Growing Regions Fund ($7,000) $49

4 H1670 - Growing Regions Round 2 - First Avenue Streetscape Division 04 Maroochydore June 2025 July 2026 ($3,000) $45
5 K1280 - Honey Farm Rd Clubhouse Construction Division 03 Meridan Plains January 2026 ($4,000) $4

Disaster Ready Fund - Round 1 ($5,000) $271

6 K7936 - Mooloolaba Foreshore Stage 2 - Seawall Division 04 Mooloolaba July 2025 March 2027 ($5,000) $271

State Government ($20,804) $4,607

7 Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements ($3,888) $3,106

Blackspot Funding ($3,547) $40

8 K4894 - Blackspot - Beerburrum Street and Cooroy Street Intersection Division 02 Dicky Beach February 2026 June 2026 ($1,050) $20
9 K6054 - BlackSpot Sixth Ave Maroochydore - side street Zebra Crossing x 8 Division 04 Maroochydore ($1,223) $6

10 K8652 - Blackspot - Dulong Road Dulong Division 10 Dulong March 2026 ($595) $0
11 K8653 - Blackspot - Vise Road Buderim Division 07 Forest Glen ($170) $0
12 H4105 - Blackspot - Bellvista Boulevard - Raised Zebra Crossing on Southern Leg o  Division 01 Caloundra West January 2026 ($510) $13

Minor Infrastructure and Inclusive Facilities Fund ($168) $316
13 K7687 - MSSWP3 - Meta Street and Douglas Street - Raised Crossing Division 04 Mooloolaba June 2025 ($18) $210
14 K7596 - Maleny Skate Park Upgrade Phase 2 Division 05 Maleny June 2025 October 2025 ($150) $106

Queensland Transport Cycle Network Program ($2,804) $33

15 H8416 - Emu Mountain Road Pathway Construction Division 09 Coolum Beach ($690) $5
16 H4585 - LGIP Mooloolaba Esplanade Active Transport Link Division 04 Mooloolaba ($100) $2
17 H4861 - LGIP Stringybark Road Active Transport Link Division 07 Buderim ($140) $15
18 H5950 - LGIP Burke Street Pathway Division 02 Golden Beach ($75) $0
19 H5955 - LGIP Karawatha Dr Cycle Lanes Division 06 Mountain Creek January 2027 June 2027 ($1,500) $6
20 H6800 - LGIP River Esplanade Active Transport Link Division 04 Mooloolaba ($100) $0
21 H5972 - LGIP Caloundra to Currimundi Stage 2 - Bowman Road Active Transport Li Division 02 Caloundra ($75) $0
22 K3826 - Jensen Park Golden Beach Coastal Pathway Division 02 Golden Beach November 2025 January 2026 ($124) $5

Walking Network Plans ($36) $0
23 K3037 - Walking Network Plans Whole of Council ($36) $0

South East Queensland Community Stimulus Program ($4,553) $404

24 K2914 - SEQCSP Beerwah Cemetery entrance feature and carparking Division 01 Beerwah ($310) $5
25 K6414 - SEQCSP Khancoban Drive Park - District Park Development Division 06 Buderim ($238) $3
26 K7394 - SEQCSP Albany Lakes Park - Public Amenity Division 06 Sippy Downs ($350) $5
27 H5133 - SEQCSP South Coolum Road Coolum New Pathway Division 08 Coolum Beach ($480) $251
28 K7568 - SEQCSP Sundew Street MUDJIMBA - East Section kerb and channel Division 08 Mudjimba August 2025 October 2025 ($400) $6
29 K1771 - SEQCSP Petrie Creek Road Shoulder Widening from Paynters Creek Road   Division 07 Rosemount September 2025 October 2025 ($2,175) $136
30 K8605 - SEQCSP Namba Ped Crossing Division 10 Nambour ($300) $0
31 K7207 - SEQCSP Coolum beach DDA compliant beach access ramp Division 09 Coolum Beach ($300) ($1)

Transport Infrastructure Development Scheme ($1,225) $49

32 B0792 - WOR School Precinct Improvement Planning Whole of Council ($200) $0
33 K2723 - Camp Flat Road Upgrade Stage 4 Division 09 Bli Bli ($1,025) $49

SEQ Liveability Fund ($4,333) $659

34 H7509 - Alex Bluff Foreshore Coastal Pathway Imp Division 04 Alexandra Headlands ($2,000) $7
35 K2838 - Mooloolaba Foreshore Stage 2 - Central Meeting Place Division 04 Mooloolaba December 2026 March 2027 ($2,333) $652

Local Government Grants and Subsidies Program ($250) $0

36 H8778 - Caloundra Centre - Regional Gallery ($250) $0

Project Complete

Division
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8.5 BUDGET REVIEW 1  

Report to be provided. 
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8.6 AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - 1 SEPTEMBER 2025 

File No: Council Meetings 

Author:  Manager Audit, Assurance and Risk Advisory Services 

Finance and Commercial Partnerships   

Appendices: App A - Minutes of the Audit Committee Meeting of 1 September 

2025 ............................................................................................ 65 ⇩  

  

PURPOSE 

To provide Council with a report on matters reviewed at the Audit Committee (“the 

Committee”) meeting held on 1 September 2025 and recommendations made by the 

Committee to Council. 

This report is provided in fulfillment of Council’s obligations under section 105 of the Local 

Government Act 2009 and section 211 of the Local Government Regulation 2012. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Under section 105 (2) of the Local Government Act 2009, Council is required to establish and 

maintain an Audit Committee. Council’s Audit Committee is comprised of Mr Mitchell Petrie 

(Independent Chair), Mr Pat McCallum (Independent Member), Councillor E Hungerford and 

Councillor J Broderick. 

Under Clause 6 of the Audit Committee Charter, the Committee meets (at a minimum) four 

times each year or as determined by Council or the Committee. 

The agenda for the Audit Committee on 1 September 2025 covered these matters: 

• Meeting Minutes and Audit Committee Resolutions/Action Items 

• Chief Executive Officer Update 

• Chief Financial Officer Update 

• Finance and Commercial Partnerships: Draft 2024-2025 Financial Statements 

• Queensland Audit Office: Second Interim Report for 2024/25 

• Business Transformation and Performance/Sustainable Growth and Planning: Project 

Office: Update on Asset Management Program 

• Business Transformation and Performance: Wellbeing, Health & Safety Report 

• Business Transformation and Performance: DIS: Cyber Security Report 

• Finance and Commercial Partnerships: Operational Risk Update Report 

• Finance and Commercial Partnerships: Strategic Risk Update Report 

• Finance and Commercial Partnerships: Internal Audit Program of Work update 

• Finance and Commercial Partnerships: Recommendation Monitoring 

• Audit Committee: Charters and Work Plan 

  

OM_18092025_AGN_1697_AT_files/OM_18092025_AGN_1697_AT_Attachment_12717_1.PDF
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OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Audit Committee Meeting - 1 September 

2025” and 

(b) endorse the Minutes of the Audit Committee Meeting of 1 September 2025 at 

Appendix A to this report. 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 

There are no financial or resourcing issues specifically associated with this report. The report 

fulfils the statutory reporting obligations of Council. 

CORPORATE PLAN 

Corporate Plan Goal: Organisational excellence 

Strategic Pathway: We serve our community by providing this great service 

Operational Activity: S30 - Corporate Governance - Provision of corporate governance, 

legal, audit and risk management services that builds adaptation, 

resilience and supports transparent, ethical and informed decision 

making. 

 

CONSULTATION 

Councillor Consultation 

Councillor J Broderick and Councillor E Hungerford attended and participated in the Audit 

Committee meeting on 1 September 2025. 

Internal Consultation 

The Chief Executive Officer and other Executive Leadership Team (ELT) members participated 

in the Committee meeting and contributed to the development of the Committee Agenda 

papers.  

Other officers consulted in the preparation of papers for consideration at the Audit 

Committee meeting on 1 September 2025:   

• Coordinator Financial Accounting 

• IT PMO Manager 

• Coordinator Corporate Risk & Insurance 

• Chief Information Officer 

• Wellbeing Health and Safety Manager 

The Chief Executive Officer and all ELT members received the Audit Committee agenda and 

papers prior to the meeting. 
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External Consultation 

The independent members of the Committee were present at the Committee meeting on 1 

September 2025. 

All attendees received the Audit Committee agenda and papers prior to the meeting. 

PROPOSAL 

Under section 105 (2) of the Local Government Act 2009, Council (as a large local 

government) must establish and maintain an Audit Committee.  The Act provides the Audit 

Committee has the following functions: 

(a) monitors and reviews— 

(i) the integrity of financial documents; and 

(ii) the internal audit function; and 

(iii) the effectiveness and objectivity of Council’s internal auditors; and 

(b) makes recommendations to Council about any matters that the Committee considers 

need action or improvement. 

The Committee has no delegated decision-making authority. The Committee is, however, a 

source of independent advice to Council and the Chief Executive Officer. 

The Committee is comprised of Mr Mitchell Petrie (Independent Chair), Mr Pat McCallum 

(Independent Member), Councillor E Hungerford and Councillor J Broderick. 

The overall objective of the Committee is to assist Council and the Chief Executive to 

discharge their responsibilities, in particular: 

• corporate governance and responsibilities in relation to the organisation’s financial 

reporting, internal control structure, risk management systems and the external and 

internal audit functions 

• maintain an independent and objective forum promoting transparency, accountability 

and an ethical culture throughout Council 

• maintain open lines of communications with Council, Executive Management, External 

Audit and Internal Audit, to exchange information and views 

• oversee and appraise the quality and efficiency of audits conducted by both the 

Internal and External Audit functions and 

• ensure both the Internal and External Audit functions are independent and effective. 

Under section 211 of the Local Government Regulation 2012, the Committee must provide 

Council with a written report about the matters reviewed at its meetings and make 

recommendations to Council on any matters the Committee considers need action or 

improvement.  The Committee meets at least four times each year.  

The most recent meeting of the Audit Committee took place on 1 September 2025.  The 

minutes of the Committee meeting are provided at Appendix A to this report. 
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Legal 

This report to Council has been developed in fulfillment of Council’s statutory obligations 

under the Local Government Act 2009 and Local Government Regulation 2012. 

Policy 

Conduct in accordance with any requirements of the: 

• Audit Committee Charter 

• Internal Audit Charter 

Risk 

Specific risks associated with each matter contained in the Committee Agenda reports have 

been raised and addressed in the briefings to the Committee. 

Previous Council Resolution 

Ordinary Meeting 19 June 2025 (OM25/55) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Audit Committee Meeting 19 May February 2025”; 

(b) endorse the Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of 19 May 2025 at Appendix A to 

this report; and 

(c) accept the recommendation of the Audit Committee dated 19 May 2025 and in doing so, 

approved the 2025 - 2026 internal Audit Program of Work at Appendix B. 

 

Ordinary Meeting 27 February 2025 (OM25/12) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Audit Committee Meeting 10 February 2025” and 

(b) endorse the Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of 10 FEBRUARY 2025 at Appendix 

A to this report. 

 

Ordinary Meeting 12 December 2024 (OM24/125) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Audit Committee Meeting 25 November 2024” and 

(b) endorse the Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of 25 NOVEMBER 2024 at Appendix 

A to this report. 

 

Ordinary Meeting 12 December 2024 (OM24/126) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Appointment of Independent Audit Committee 

Member”  
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(b) approve the appointment of the independent Audit Committee member as recommended, 

for a term of four years from and including 1 January 2025 and concluding on 31 

December 2028 and 

(c) authorise the Chief Executive Officer to publicly release the name of the person appointed 

as a member of the Audit Committee, should Council endorse the recommendations in 

this report. 

 

Ordinary Meeting 21 November 2024 (OM24/116) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Audit Committee Meeting 29 October 2024” and 

(b) endorse the Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of 29 OCTOBER 2024 at Appendix 

A to this report. 

 

Related Documentation 

There is no related documentation relevant to this report. 

Implementation 

Implementation of the Audit Committee resolutions and the internal and external audit 

recommendations are overseen by the Chief Executive Officer and the Executive Leadership 

Team and monitored by the Audit Committee. 
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Minutes  

 

 

 

Audit Committee 

 

Monday, 1 September 2025 

 

Eudlo Rooms, Level 1, Sunshine Coast City Hall, 54 First Avenue, Maroochydore 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

Councillor J Broderick  Division 1 

Councillor E Hungerford Division 7 

Mr M Petrie   External Member (Chair) 

Mr P McCallum   External Member 
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AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 1 SEPTEMBER 2025 

Sunshine Coast Regional Council AC Minutes Page 3 of 20 

This is not an official copy of Council’s Minutes 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE NO 

  

1 DECLARATION OF OPENING ..................................................................5 

2 RECORD OF ATTENDANCE AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE .........................5 

3 INFORMING OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST ............................................6 

3.1 PRESCRIBED CONFLICTS OF INTEREST ....................................6 

3.2 DECLARABLE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST ...................................6 

4 REPORTS DIRECT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE ............................................7 

4.1 MEETING MINUTES & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTIONS/ACTION ITEMS ..................................................7 

4.2 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER UPDATE .........................................8 

4.3 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER UPDATE .........................................9 

4.4 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIPS: DRAFT 

2024-25 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ........................................ 10 

4.5 QUEENSLAND AUDIT OFFICE: SECOND INTERIM 

REPORT FOR 2024-25 .............................................................. 11 

4.6 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL 

PARTNERSHIPS/INFRASTRUCTURE AND NATURAL 

ASSETS: UPDATE ON ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAM .... 12 

4.7 BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION & PERFORMANCE: 

WELLBEING, HEALTH & SAFETY REPORT ............................. 13 

4.8 BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION & PERFORMANCE: 

DIGITAL & INFORMATION SERVICES: CYBER SECURITY 

REPORT ..................................................................................... 14 

4.9 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIPS: 

OPERATIONAL RISK UPDATE REPORT .................................. 15 

4.10 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIPS: STRATEGIC 

RISK UPDATE REPORT ............................................................. 16 
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AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 1 SEPTEMBER 2025 

Sunshine Coast Regional Council AC Minutes Page 4 of 20 

This is not an official copy of Council’s Minutes 

4.11 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIPS: INTERNAL 

AUDIT PROGRAM OF WORK UPDATE ................................... 17 

4.12 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIPS: 

RECOMMENDATION MONITORING ...................................... 18 

4.13 AUDIT COMMITTEE CHARTERS AND WORK PLAN ............. 19 

5 NEXT MEETING ...................................................................................... 20 

6 MEETING CLOSURE ............................................................................... 20 

 

 

 

 

 

Please Note:  The resolutions as shown in italics throughout these minutes are the resolutions carried by the Audit 

Committee. 
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AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 1 SEPTEMBER 2025 

Sunshine Coast Regional Council AC Minutes Page 5 of 20 

This is not an official copy of Council’s Minutes 

1 DECLARATION OF OPENING 

The Chair declared the meeting open at 9:05am. 

Councillor E Hungerford acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the land on 

which the meeting took place. 

 

2 RECORD OF ATTENDANCE AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

Councillor J Broderick  Division 1 

Councillor E Hungerford  Division 7 

Mr M Petrie    External Member (Chair) 

Mr P McCallum   External Member 

 

COUNCIL OFFICERS 

Acting Chief Executive Officer 

Chief Financial Officer, Finance and Commercial Partnerships 

Director Infrastructure and Natural Assets 

Director Community Strengthening 

Acting Director Sustainable Growth and Planning 

Director Business Transformation and Performance 

Coordinator Financial Accounting 

IT PMO Manager 

Wellbeing Health and Safety Manager 

Chief Information Officer 

Coordinator Corporate Risk & Insurance  

 

ATTENDEES  

Councillor T Burns  Division 3 

Councillor T Bunnag  Division 8 

Councillor D Law  Division 10 

Engagement Manager  Queensland Audit Office 

Engagement Leader  Queensland Audit Office 

 

APOLOGIES  

Chief Executive Officer 

Manager Audit, Assurance and Risk Advisory Services 
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3 INFORMING OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

3.1 PRESCRIBED CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

Pursuant to Section 150EL of the Local Government Act 2009, no declarations of 

prescribed conflicts of interest were made during this meeting. 

 

3.2 DECLARABLE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

Pursuant to Section 150EQ of the Local Government Act 2009, no declarations of 

declarable conflicts of interest were made during this meeting. 
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4 REPORTS DIRECT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

4.1 MEETING MINUTES & AUDIT COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS/ACTION ITEMS 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Manager Audit, Assurance and Risk Advisory Services 

Finance and Commercial Partnerships   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Committee Meeting Minutes 

The Minutes of 19 May 2025 Audit Committee meeting were presented to Council for 

consideration at its Ordinary Meeting on 19 June 2025. 

Audit Committee Resolutions and Action Items 

Resolutions and action items recorded at audit committee meetings refer to specific 

approvals, recommendations, tasks, actions, or responsibilities assigned to individuals or 

teams. 

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/26) 

Moved: P McCallum 

Seconded: Councillor J Broderick 

That the Audit Committee receive and note the report titled “Meeting Minutes & Audit 

Committee Resolutions/Action Items”. 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.2 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER UPDATE 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Manager Strategy and Policy 

Business Transformation and Performance   

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the below activities: 

• Walker/Maroochydore City Centre Development Agreement negotiations 

• Organisational restructure and realignment 

• Establishing of a Citizen panels 

• Organisational Culture Survey results 

• Service architecture review and prioritisation. 

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/27) 

Moved: Councillor E Hungerford 

Seconded: P McCallum 

That the Audit Committee receive and note the report titled “Chief Executive Officer Update.” 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.3 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER UPDATE 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Chief Financial Officer 

Finance and Commercial Partnerships   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report outlines matters of significance relevant to the role and responsibilities of the 

Chief Financial Officer. 

The Council has adopted the 2025/26 Budget after consideration of the findings of an 

independent review.  Recommendations from the independent review will be implemented 

over the next 6-12 months.  

Changes have been made to the Monthly Operational Performance report to Council to 

improve transparency about interim June results and the impact of end-of-year processing to 

prepare annual financial statements for audit. 

The realignment of the organisation structure commenced on 28 July 2025 with the Chief 

Financial Officer now responsible for the following branches: Procurement, Legal Services, 

Property and Commercial Partnerships, and Audit, Insurance and Risk Advisory Services.  The 

recruitment of newly defined Finance Manager role is underway. 

The 2025/26 Budget adoption, informed by an independent review, marks a pivotal step in 

strengthening Council’s financial governance and operational transparency. Implementation 

of the review’s recommendations over the coming months will further enhance accountability 

and performance. The refinements to the Monthly Operational Performance report and the 

commencement of the organisational realignment—expanding the Chief Financial Officer’s 

portfolio—reflect a strategic commitment to integrated financial leadership. Recruitment for 

the newly defined Finance Manager role is underway, supporting the Chief Financial Officer’s 

expanded responsibilities and ensuring continued financial stewardship. 

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/28) 

Moved: Councillor J Broderick 

Seconded: Councillor E Hungerford 

That the Audit Committee receive and note the report titled “Chief Financial Officer Update”. 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.4 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIPS: DRAFT 2024-25 FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Coordinator Financial Accounting 

Business Performance Group   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Council has a statutory obligation to prepare general purpose financial statements on an 

annual basis, culminating in audit certification in October, before publication in Council’s 

Annual Report. 

AUDIT COMMITTEE COMMENTS FOR NOTING 

The Audit Committee is of the view that there are continuing systemic shortcomings in the 

process for finalising the annual financial statements. These have been highlighted and 

evident over recent years.  

There is a need for both short term and long term strategies to address these shortcomings 

with incremental improvement expected in the medium term (1-3 years) that integrates 

between financial and asset management systems, processes and people.  

The Committee recommends for transparency and accountability in the preparation process, 

that pragmatic achievable and agreed objectives for finalising tasks are set earlier, as soon as 

November, following the completion of the prior year accounts. Our observation is that it is 

too late to ensure meeting short term objectives for these objectives and the strategies to 

achieve them are still being bedded down in May and June of the report year. There is a need 

for candid reporting on progress in meeting those objectives and any risks to their 

achievement.  

The Committee requests the Chief Financial Officer to prepare and provide to the Committee 

a comprehensive action plan and roadmap to address the range of deficiencies and 

weaknesses in the financial statement preparation process. The Committee acknowledges 

that the actions to address the weaknesses may take several years to complete, however the 

Committee expects there to be incremental improvements annually. 
 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/29) 

Moved:  M Petrie 

Seconded:  P McCallum 

That the Audit Committee: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Finance & Commercial Partnerships: Draft 2024-25 

Financial Statements” and  

(b) endorse the Draft 2024-25 Financial Statements as tabled for submission to the Auditor-

General for auditing. 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.5 QUEENSLAND AUDIT OFFICE: SECOND INTERIM REPORT FOR 2024-25 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Coordinator Financial Accounting 

Finance and Commercial Partnerships   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Queensland Audit Office conducted the Second Interim Audit for the 2024-25 financial 

statement process during June. 

In this phase, the auditors assessed the design and implementation of Council’s internal 

controls relevant to the financial report, and whether they are operating effectively. They 

assessed the key controls they intend to rely on in auditing Council’s financial statements. 

Based on the results of audit testing completed to date and the resolution of prior year 

issues, the Queensland Audit Office has determined Council’s internal control environment 

supports an audit strategy where they can rely on Council’s controls. 

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/30) 

Moved: Councillor E Hungerford 

Seconded: Councillor J Broderick 

That the Audit Committee receive and note the report titled “Queensland Audit Office: Second 

Interim Report for 2024-25”. 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.6 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIPS/INFRASTRUCTURE AND 

NATURAL ASSETS: UPDATE ON ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  IT PMO Manager 

Business Transformation and Performance   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

At the May 2025 meeting, the Audit Committee reviewed and endorsed the high-level 

approach and phased delivery schedule for Council’s Asset Management Program. The 

program is planned over a 2–3 year phase, reflecting both current and future financial 

constraints and the extensive scope of remediation required. The Committee acknowledged 

the importance of clearly defined roles, delivery timelines and a robust governance 

framework to ensure effective oversight and successful implementation. A summary of costs 

incurred to date was also presented. 

The Committee agreed to receive updates at each meeting to monitor progress. 

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/31) 

Moved: Councillor E Hungerford 

Seconded: P McCallum 

That the Audit Committee receive and note the report titled “Finance & Commercial 

Partnerships/Infrastructure and Natural Assets: Update on Asset Management Program”. 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.7 BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION & PERFORMANCE: WELLBEING, HEALTH 

& SAFETY REPORT 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Wellbeing Health and Safety Manager 

Business Transformation and Performance   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Safety system improvements are progressing through priority projects, with the Critical 

Control Management Project advancing via the Phase 2 Parks & Gardens Mowing Pilot - 

delayed due to plant procurement issues. 

The team’s other priority improvement programs are progressing as planned and include: 

- Contractor Safety Management Project 

- Psychosocial Risk Management Project 

- Safe Work Method Statements Declutter and Refresh Project 

- Audit Action Plan 

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/32) 

Moved: Councillor E Hungerford 

Seconded: Councillor J Broderick 

That the Audit Committee receive and note the report titled “Business Transformation & 

Performance: Wellbeing, Health & Safety Report”. 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.8 BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION & PERFORMANCE: DIGITAL & 

INFORMATION SERVICES: CYBER SECURITY REPORT 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Chief Information Officer 

Business Transformation and Performance   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The following report provides an overview of the status and progress of the Sunshine Coast 

Council’s Cyber Security operational governance, risk management, and compliance activities 

for the reporting period January 2025 to July 2025.  

No incidents were required to be escalated to the Office of the Information Commissioner 

(OIC) or the Australian Cyber Security Centre (ACSC) as is required by the Information Privacy 

Act of 2009 and the Security of Critical Infrastructure Act of 2018 (SOCI). 

Council had no mandatory reporting requirements for Security of Critical Infrastructure Act of 

2018 during the reporting period. 

There were no notifiable Data Breaches for the reporting period.  

Council’s managed security partner Nexon found no major cyber events for the reporting 

period through their continued monitoring. 

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/33) 

Moved: Councillor J Broderick 

Seconded: P McCallum 

That the Audit Committee receive and note the report titled “Business Transformation & 

Performance: Digital & Information Services: Cyber Security Report”. 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.9 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIPS: OPERATIONAL RISK UPDATE 

REPORT 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Coordinator Corporate Risk & Insurance 

Finance and Commercial Partnerships   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Operational risks are reviewed quarterly in line with the quarterly reporting cycle. Further to 

the quarterly reviews, the annual review of the Operational Risk Registers will take place 

during the first quarter of this financial year. The Risk & Insurance Team will distribute the 

Operational Risks to each Branch for review by the team.  

Out of the 240 Operational Risks identified, 30 remain out of tolerance equating to 

approximately 10%.  Of the 30 risks out of tolerance, five were identified to be in the mid 

high range while the other 25 were identified to be just outside of tolerance (with a residual 

value of H-56).  Each of these risks with a residual rating of “High” require further mitigations 

and controls to bring them back within the medium tolerance level.    

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/34) 

Moved:  P McCallum 

Seconded:  M Petrie 

That the Audit Committee receive and note the report titled “Finance & Commercial 

Partnerships: Operational Risk Update Report”. 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.10 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIPS: STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE 

REPORT 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Coordinator Corporate Risk & Insurance 

Finance and Commercial Partnerships   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Currently there are eleven strategic risks in Council’s corporate risk register that were under 

review the last Audit Report. These risks will be provided to the newly appointed Directors for 

their review and feedback in August 2025. A new Strategic Roadmap has been created to 

align with the risk program moving forward for 2025/26.  

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/35) 

Moved: Councillor E Hungerford 

Seconded: Councillor J Broderick 

That the Audit Committee receive and note the report titled “Finance & Commercial 

Partnerships: Strategic Risk Update Report”. 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.11 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIPS: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRAM 

OF WORK UPDATE 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Manager Audit, Assurance and Risk Advisory Services 

Finance and Commercial Partnerships   

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Summary of Reviews being undertaken in the Financial Year (FY) 2026 

• 2 review is in the Reporting 

• 0 review is in Fieldwork 

• 3 reviews are in Scoping 

• 0 reviews are in Planning 

• 0 has been suggested to be Deferred 

• 6 Reviews not Started 

• 0 Reviews Completed 

Reporting 

▪ 1 Report issued at the 10 February 2025 Audit Committee Meeting 

▪ 3 Reports issued at the 19 May 2025 Audit Committee Meeting 

▪ No Reports issued at the 1 September 20205 Audit Committee Meeting 

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/36) 

Moved: P McCallum 

Seconded: Councillor J Broderick 

That the Audit Committee receive and note the report titled “Finance & Commercial 

Partnerships: Internal Audit Program of Work Update”. 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.12 FINANCE & COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIPS: RECOMMENDATION 

MONITORING 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Manager Audit, Assurance and Risk Advisory Services 

Finance and Commercial Partnerships   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

At the start of Quarter 4, FY2025 (1 April 2025), there were 74 active audit recommendations. 

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/37) 

Moved: M Petrie 

Seconded: Councillor J Broderick 

That the Audit Committee: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Finance & Commercial Partnerships: Recommendation 

Monitoring” and 

(b) support the revised due dates for recommendation to the Chief Executive Officer. 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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4.13 AUDIT COMMITTEE CHARTERS AND WORK PLAN 

File No: Audit Committee 

Author:  Manager Audit, Assurance and Risk Advisory Services 

Finance and Commercial Partnerships   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The following artefact are due to updated. 

Audit Artefact Description 

Audit Committee 

Charter 

• Sets out the roles and responsibilities of the committee with respect to 

monitoring, reviewing, and providing advice on the entity’s governance 

processes, risk management and control frameworks and its external 

accountability obligations. 

Audit Committee 

Work Plan 

• An audit committee work plan is what will be covered by an audit 

committee over a period-of-time – usually annually. This is a detailed 

schedule of all activities the audit committee will cover over the year 

showing what will be covered at each meeting. 

 

Committee Recommendation (AC25/38) 

Moved: M Petrie 

Seconded: P McCallum 

That the Audit Committee defer the report titled “Audit Committee Charters and Work Plan” 

until a future Audit Committee meeting. 

 

Carried unanimously. 
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5 NEXT MEETING 

The next Ordinary Meeting will be held on 23 October 2025 by Teleconference. 

 

6 MEETING CLOSURE 

 

The meeting closed at 12:00pm. 
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9 NOTIFIED MOTIONS  
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10 TABLING OF PETITIONS 

Petitions only eligible for submission if: 

* Legible 

* Have purpose of the petition on top of each page 

* Contain at least 10 signatures 

* Motion limited to: 

• Petition received and referred to a future meeting 

• Petition received and referred to the Chief Executive Officer for report and 

consideration of recommendation 

• Petition not be received 
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11 CONFIDENTIAL SESSION 

11.1 CONFIDENTIAL - NOT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE - ACQUISITION OF LAND - 

ALEXANDRA HEADLAND 

File No: F23/00361 

Author:  Principal Property Officer 

Finance and Commercial Partnerships    

In preparing this report, the Chief Executive Officer recommends it be considered confidential 

in accordance with Section 254J (3) (h) of the Local Government Regulation 2012 as it contains 

information relating to negotiations relating to the taking of land by the local government 

under the Acquisition of Land Act 1967 (Qld) (the Act). 

 

This report is confidential in respect to the content and timeframes of negotiations with land 

owners and recognising that, until a voluntary acquisition is settled or a compulsory land 

acquisition is gazetted, the acquisition has no certainty. 

 

Public disclosure at this time would potentially impact adversely on the negotiation process 

and Council’s ability to secure the land parcels at market value. Further, it would potentially 

impact the compulsory land acquisition process under the Act by prematurely releasing 

sensitive planning information that is still subject to change instead of as part of the 

resumption process under the Act, which formally commences with the serving of a Notice of 

Intention to Resume and associated background information, current at that time, to affected 

land owners.  
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12 NEXT MEETING 

The next Ordinary Meeting will be held on 16 October 2025. 

 

13 MEETING CLOSURE 
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